

No. 12-682

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BILL SCHUETTE,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MICHIGAN,
Petitioner,

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS AND CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GAIL HERIOT
4830 Hart Drive
San Diego, California 92116
(619) 283-4577
gheriot@sandiego.edu

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
(714) 628-2587
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. The Sixth Circuit Erred in Holding MCRI to Be a Constitutional Violation..... 7

 A. The Logic of *Hunter* and *Seattle School District* Can Be Applied Only to Laws that Promote Discrimination, Not Laws that Forbid It. 7

 B. All Laws Work a “Political Restructuring” of the Kind the Sixth Circuit Condemns; That May Be Among the Reasons this Court has Quietly Declined to Follow *Hunter* Even in Cases in which it Arguably Could Be Applied. 12

 C. The Sixth Circuit’s Notion that Questions of Preferential Treatment for Racial Minorities Must be Left at a Low Level of Government is Contrary to Law..... 16

II. Voter Initiatives Like MCRI Hold the Key to Improving the Academic Success of Under-Represented Minority Students..... 16

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	7
<i>Anderson v. Martin</i> , 375 U.S. 399 (1964).....	10
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	11
<i>Coalition for Economic Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 692 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	4, 8
<i>Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm</i> , 473 F.3d 237 (6 th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Coral Construction, Inc. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 235 P.3d 947 (Cal. 2010).....	4, 8
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	7
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	7
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	5, 9, 16
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	passim
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7

<i>Regents of University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	11
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879).....	7
<i>The Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872).....	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	7
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	passim

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 31.....	passim
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. 94-239, 90 Stat. 251 (1974), codified at 15 U.S.C. sec. 1691 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Mich. Const. Art. I, § 26	passim
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....	i, 7, 16

Other Authorities

Amar, Vikram D. & Caminker, Evan H., <i>Equal Protection, Unequal Political Burdens, and the CCRI</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1019, 1023 (1996).....	15
Arcidiacono, Peter, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Affirmative Action and University Fit: Evidence from Proposition 209</i> ,	

Nat'l Bur. of Eco. Res. Working Paper No. 18523 (November 1, 2012).....	22
Ayres, Ian & Brooks, Richard, <i>Does Affirmative Action Reduce the Number of Black Lawyers?</i> , 57 Stan. L. Rev. 1807, 1807 (2005)	17
Card, David & Krueger, Alan, <i>Would the Elimination of Affirmative Action Affect Highly Qualified Minority Applicants? Evidence from California and Texas</i> , 416 Indus. Lab. Rel. Rev. 58 (2005).....	21
Cole, Stephen & Barber, Elinor, INCREASING FACULTY DIVERSITY: THE OCCUPATIONAL CHOICES OF HIGH ACHIEVING MINORITY STUDENTS (2003)	18
Elliott, Rogers, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Role of Ethnicity in Choosing and Leaving Science in Highly Selective Institutions</i> , 37 Res. Higher Ed. 681 (1996).....	18
Espenshade, Thomas & Walton Radford, Alexandria, NO LONGER SEPARATE, NOT YET EQUAL: RACE AND CLASS IN ELITE COLLEGE ADMISSION AND CAMPUS LIFE (2009)	9
Federalist No. 10 (Madison) (Rossiter ed. 1961).....	16
Heriot, Gail & Somin, Alison, <i>Affirmative Action for Men?: Strange Silences and Strange Bedfellows in the Public Debate over Discrimination Against Women in College Admissions</i> , 12 Engage 14 (2011)	10
Heriot, Gail, <i>California's Proposition 209 and the United States Constitution</i> , 43 Loy. L. Rev. 613 (1998).....	13

Heriot, Gail, *The Politics of Admissions in California*, 14 Academic Questions 29 (2001) 19

Sander, Richard H. & Taylor, Stuart Jr.,
MISMATCH: HOW AFFIRMATIVE ACTION HURTS
STUDENTS IT'S INTENDED TO HELP, AND WHY
UNIVERSITIES WON'T ADMIT IT (2012)..... passim

Sander, Richard, *A Systemic Analysis of Affirmative Action in American Law Schools*, 57
Stan. L. Rev. 367 (2004) 18

Skelton, George, *Making a Case that the People Have Spoken*, Los Angeles Times (December 16, 1996)..... 4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6..... 1
